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Multi-Disciplinary Engineering and Technology Support II (METS II)
Solicitation Number NNG09269474R

DRAFT RFP QUESTIONS – Part 2
I. COVER LETTER
No Additional Questions.
II.  DRFP SECTIONS B – M

1.  QUESTION: TOC: Page 6:  Table of Contents stops at page 77.  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The Table of Contents only applies to those segments of the RFP which will remain in the resulting contract:  Sections B through K.
2. QUESTION: C.2.b: The requirement for Work Assignment Plans includes the following items: 4. Detailed travel and material estimates and 6. Other pertinent cost information.  Since the Government will not be evaluating cost, please clarify the level of cost detail required when responding to the Sample Problems.
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  In light of the Government’s decision to convert this contract from Level of Effort (LOE) to Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ), this section will not be included in the Final RFP.  In lieu of Sample Problems, however, the RFP will include Representative Task Orders (RTO) using the same scenarios that were provided as sample problems under the LOE Draft RFP (DRFP) with a few adjustments (see responses to Questions IV.1 and IV.2 below). Revised cost exhibits will be incorporated into the Final RFP including cost exhibits for pricing one RTO to be selected.
3. QUESTION: L.15 Paragraph 3 has a reference (see 12), but there is no paragraph 12 in L.15.  What is the intended reference?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The intended reference is Exhibit 15.
4. QUESTION: L.15(b):  Page 91: instead of Reference #s L.20, L.21, L.21 and L.23, the Reference #s should read L.16, L.17, L.18 and L.19

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  These reference corrections will be made in the Final RFP.
5. QUESTION: L.17.3.: Under Subfactor D—Safety and Health Plan…NPR 8715.3 “NASA General Safety Program Requirements” expired on December 24, 2006 and it was replaced by NPR 8715.3C “NASA General Safety Program Requirements” . Should we be using the current document?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Yes. 8715.3C is the most current version of NPR 8715.3 available and is applicable to this solicitation.
6. QUESTION: In Section L.19 (a) the government asks for “Average number of personnel on the contract per year and percent turnover of personnel per year.”  Does the government want overall averages for the contract or annual breakdowns?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The intent is to request overall annual averages.
7. QUESTION: Although it is outside of page count, Section M.4 indicates that aspects of the Quality Plan will be evaluated in both Subfactor A and in Subfactor C.  This presents confusion concerning where to respond to the requirements.  Can you specify whether you want the Quality Plan split into multiple sections and where you intend to evaluate the Plan?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The RFP will be revised to remove the reference to the Quality Assurance Plan from Sections L.17.3. Subfactor A and Section M.4.1. Subfactor A.  The Quality Assurance Plan will be evaluated as a component of Subfactor C – Management Plan.
III. ATTACHMENTS

Attachment B:

1. QUESTION: Target Labor Hours:  According to METS II Target Labor Hours spreadsheet, the Senior Staff = 65 FTEs (unidentified duties); Systems Engineers = 48 FTEs; GN&C = 30 FTEs; and Comms and RF = 2.5 FTEs.  Please describe the major work functions of the “Senior Staff.” Clarify if “RF Systems” is a major emphasis in your engineering service requirements, why is there only 2.5 FTEs allocated for this effort?  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The major work functions for each labor category are described in Attachment L – Government Position Descriptions.  The estimated LOE for each labor category is reflective of the areas of emphasis.
Attachment C
2. QUESTION: ATTACHMENT C SECTION B: 533 submissions are required no later than the 10th calendar day of the month.  Historic practice has been 533 submissions are required by the 15th day of the month. Would the Government consider changing this requirement to the 15th calendar day of the month to allow adequate time for subcontractor costs to be integrated into the report? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The stated submission requirements have been established in accordance with NPR 9501.2D to ensure that the NASA Center Financial Management Office obtains the data needed to enter an accurate monthly cost accrual in the accounting system.
IV. EXHIBITS

1. QUESTION: EXHIBIT 15: In Sample Problem #3, items h, i, and j listed under the requirements paragraph appear to be appropriate for the technical paragraph preceding the requirements paragraph. Please clarify.  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  A revised Sample Problem (Representative Task Order) #3 was  posted on August 6, 2009,  to clarify this issue.
2. QUESTION: EXHIBIT 15: For Sample Problem #4 in Exhibit 15, using the given orbital parameters, ROCSAT has an apogee altitude of approximately 4407 km and a perigee altitude of 2290 km. According to NASA Standards(NASA-STD 8719.14), this spacecraft is already in a safe disposal orbit that is higher than 2000km (section 4.6.2.3). Given that the sample problem requests reviewing a reentry option, are the orbital parameters provided in the Task Background correct?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  A revised Sample Problem (Representative Task Order) #4 was posted on August 6, 2009, to clarify this issue.
The Government has also revised Sample Problem (Representative Task Order) #2 which was posted August 6, 2009, along with the revisions to RTOs  3 and 4.  No changes have been made to RTOs 1 and 5.
V. ENCLOSURES

1. QUESTION: ENCLOSURE A - LABOR RATES

· Are these representative of rates from the current year of the contract (i.e. the last year)? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The rates provided are based on current data as of March 2009 and escalated to March 2010 using a 3% escalation rate.

· Are these direct rates or fully loaded? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The rates are direct rates. 
· Are these rates representative of average direct cost per category?
      GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Yes, they are based on a weighted average.
· For labor categories with low hours assigned (e.g. CAD/Draftsman), would it be acceptable if we combined categories to create full time equivalents so as to offer efficiencies in executing this contract? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  In light of the Government’s recent decision to convert this contract type to an IDIQ contract, Offerors will be required to propose rates for every specified labor category.
· Per NASA, are any of these categories considered SCA (Service Contract Act)? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The Service Contract Act has been determined to be not applicable to this requirement.
· Where will the people be in the “manufacturing site”?  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  It is up to each Offeror to determine how it will provide required manufacturing support.

· Would it be possible to receive the labor category descriptions/requirements in advance of the final solicitation?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Please refer to Attachment L, Government Position Descriptions.
· Is there a page limit to the solutions to the sample problems?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The Sample Problems/Representative Task Orders are a component of the Mission Suitability Volume for which there is currently a 120 page limitation as specified in Section L.15.(b)(1); however the Government has taken under advisement the request to increase the page limitation for this section and will make changes, if any, in the Final RFP.
VI. GENERAL

No Questions
